uncertainties and currently available information to provide information of the
Enlarged Group upon completion of the Acquisition. As it is prepared for illustrative
purpose only and because of its hypothetical nature, it does not purport to give a true
picture of the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group on Completion of the
Acquisition. Further, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the future financial position of the
Enlarged Group after the Completion.

— 76 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

To > TrouTman sanders ♠ aTTn > daisy lam ♠ Tel > 2533 7851 ♠ Fax > 2533 7898 ♠ TranslaTor > Teamco   ♠ 201210292039 > 201210292116
4th Proof ♠ Job > ares asia limited ♠ Name > 07e1209060 aPP 3 ♠ date > 29-10-12 ♠ iNterNal ref. > 1209060(kit)-11(f) ♠ siZe > 210 mm (W) x 280 mm (h)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Enlarged Group

The Group
as at

31 March
2012

The Target
Company

as at
31 May

2012
Pro forma

adjustment Note

The
Enlarged

Group
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 581 10,762 — 11,343
Intangible assets — — 11,201 3 11,201
Deposits paid for plant

and equipment — 677 — 677
Deferred tax assets — 300 — 300
Goodwill — — 1,700 2 1,700

581 11,739 12,901 25,221

Current assets
Inventories 4,153 — — 4,153
Trade receivables 3,318 2,094 — 5,412
Deposits, prepayments

and other receivables 5,314 464 — 5,778
Bank balances and cash 25,826 1,010 (15,382) 4 11,454

38,611 3,568 (15,382) 26,797

Current liabilities
Trade payables 1,208 — — 1,208
Accruals and other payables 2,770 152 500 5 3,422
Amount due to holding

company from the Target
Company — 1,982 (1,982) 4 —

Tax payables 48 91 — 139
Obligations under finance

leases — 468 — 468
Bank borrowings — 1,787 — 1,588

4,026 4,480 (1,482) 6,825

Net current assets (liabilities) 34,585 (912) (13,900) 19,972

Total assets less current
liabilities 35,166 10,827 (999) 45,193

— 77 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

To > TrouTman sanders ♠ aTTn > daisy lam ♠ Tel > 2533 7851 ♠ Fax > 2533 7898 ♠ TranslaTor > Teamco   ♠ 201210292039 > 201210292116
4th Proof ♠ Job > ares asia limited ♠ Name > 07e1209060 aPP 3 ♠ date > 29-10-12 ♠ iNterNal ref. > 1209060(kit)-11(f) ♠ siZe > 210 mm (W) x 280 mm (h)

The Group
as at

31 March
2012

The Target
Company

as at
31 May

2012
Pro forma

adjustment Note

The
Enlarged

Group
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance

leases — 719 — 719
Bank borrowings — 6,809 — 7,008
Deferred tax liability — — 2,800 3 2,800

— 7,528 2,800 10,527

Net assets 35,166 3,299 (3,799) 34,666

Capital and reserves
Share capital 440 2,499 (2,499) 6 440
Reserves 34,726 800 (800) 6 34,226

— — (500) 5

Total equity 35,166 3,299 (3,799) 34,666

— 78 —

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

To > TrouTman sanders ♠ aTTn > daisy lam ♠ Tel > 2533 7851 ♠ Fax > 2533 7898 ♠ TranslaTor > Teamco   ♠ 201210292039 > 201210292116
4th Proof ♠ Job > ares asia limited ♠ Name > 07e1209060 aPP 3 ♠ date > 29-10-12 ♠ iNterNal ref. > 1209060(kit)-11(f) ♠ siZe > 210 mm (W) x 280 mm (h)

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

Notes:

1. At Closing, the Target Company will be owned as to approximately 99.96% by the Group and
approximately 0.04% by Mr. Kasymir Zaldi. Mr. Kasymir Zaldi will issue to the Purchaser

[…]

three to nine months if a transaction could be consummated at all. A controlling interest
does enjoy the benefit of controlling the cash flow stream of MTL. Lastly, we considered
the expenses that are typically incurred to sell a business which are substantial such as
legal fees, accounting fees and intermediary fees. In view of the above, we adopted an
additional 3% of DLOM and applied it in the calculation of cost of equity.

— 104 —

APPENDIX V VALUATION REPORT OF 100% EQUITY INTEREST OF MTL

To > TrouTman sanders ♠ aTTn > daisy lam ♠ Tel > 2533 7851 ♠ Fax > 2533 7898 ♠ TranslaTor > Teamco   ♠ 201210292038 > 201210292116
4th Proof ♠ Job > ares asia limited ♠ Name > 09e1209060 aPP 5 ♠ date > 29-10-12 ♠ iNterNal ref. > 1209060(Joe)-28(P) ♠ siZe > 210 mm (W) x 280 mm (h)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Cost of Equity & Revenue Growth Rate (from 2017 onwards)

Both the Re and the revenue growth rate adopted play a pivotal role in the valuation as
they are very sensitive to the fair value of the Equity Interest. The fair values of the Equity
Interest after DLOM under different combinations of the Re and the revenue growth rate
are presented below:

Value of Equity Interest after DLOM (US$ ’000)
Revenue Growth Rate from 2017 onwards (%)

Re (%) -10.00% -5.00% 0.00% +5.00% +10.00%
19.00% 13,500 14,800 16,300 17,800 19,600
20.00% 13,000 14,300 15,600 17,100 18,800
21.00% 12,600 13,700 15,000 16,400 18,000
22.00% 12,100 13,200 14,500 15,800 17,300
23.00% 11,700 12,800 13,900 15,200 16,600
24.00% 11,300 12,300 13,400 14,600 15,900
25.00% 11,000 11,900 12,900 14,100 15,300

SYNTHESIS AND RECONCILIATION

The following comparative data summarizes the various methods that we have accepted
or considered and rejected, along with their respective final values. Each method is rated
relative to the applicability of the method relative to the facts and circumstances of MTL,
and strengths/weaknesses are discussed.

Asset Approach

Replacement, Liquidation or Book Value Method .....  N/A
Application .....  Rejected

Market Approach